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1. Introduction 
In last RAN4#85 meeting, there are extensive discussions on TAE requirement of intra-band CA and inter-band CA in the contribution [1-2], some concensus were reached on the contiguous intra-band CA in the Reno meeting, however for non-contiguous CA and inter-band CA, there are still some concerns on the proposed requirement in the contribution[2]. Therefore in this contribution, we want to share some further considerations on this requirement.
2. Discussion  
From the UE implementation point of view, for intra-band non-contiguous CA and inter-band CA, in general multiple RF chains and BBs are implemented to receive and decode each component carrier indenpently as shown in Figure1/2. The essential reason why the TAE requirement specified for UE is to gurantee the CA HARQ timing. It was indicated in the TS36.133, TAE requirement assumed for UE is 30.26us which is contributed by 30us from relative propagation distance 9Km and 260ns where no considerations were taken for interface between aggregated nodes. 
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Figure1. intra-band non-contiguous CA 
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Figure2. inter-band CA

For intra-band non-contiguous CA and inter-band CA in the co-located scenario, the propagation distance should be 0Km, therefore the TAE requirement allowed for NR BS should be equal to 30.26us which is much larger than proposed 3us in the contribution [2].
For intra-band non-contigous CA and inter-band CA in the non-colocated scenario, it has been agreeed in the RRM session that the NR BS synchorization error should be 3us which means the TAE requirement in this case should be 3us at least. 
Based on the above further considerations, we propose that for intra-band non-contigous CA and inter-band CA, TAE requirement should be not exceed 3us. 
Proposal: for intra-band non-contigous CA and inter-band CA, propose to the specify the TAE requirement as 3us..
3. Conclusions
In this proposal, we shared some further considerations on TAE requirement for FR1 NR BS and proposals are made as following:
Proposal: for intra-band non-contigous CA and inter-band CA, propose to the specify the TAE requirement as 3us. 
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